In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M 0 3

Inselvency {(England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & . Lt I

Paraareph 4508 of Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Companles House

BRI

A13

25/10/2017 #167
COMPANIES HOUSE
*AGGIINBG*
06/10/2017 #356

COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
Company number | 0 IT’TE[?’?’_;F;

Company name in full [Fairpoint Group Plc

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

I Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) ‘ Lindsey

Surname ‘ Cooper

Administrator’s address

Building name/number ‘ 3

Street ’Hardman Street
Post town ‘ Manchester
County/Region
Postcode W[ BRlF [
Country ’
u Administrator's name o
Fuil forename(s) ’ Alexander © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ’ Kinninmonth another administrator.
E Administrator’s address e

Building name/number l Highfield Court
Tollgate

Street Chandlers Ford

Post town ‘ Eastleigh

County/Region ‘

Postcode H?Wﬁy?ligl?’?
Country ‘

8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
ancther administrator.

04/17 Version 1.0




AMQ3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals

) | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and dafe

Signature

x (v L
Signature date J_“F ’? 7 W ,—,‘2* W W !y—7—

Administrator’s
Signature




Continuation page

Name and address of insolvency practitioner

L
& What this form is for X What this form is NOT for * Filling in this fom
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation Please C&'“P"t_‘ in typescript or in
tell us about another insoivency page to tell us about an boid black capitals
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, All fields are mandatory unless
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *
Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to telf us of
additional insolvency practitioners,
n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
Administrat with the foflowing forms:
ministrator - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
00 Administrative receiver VAMS, VAM7?
) - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS5,
O Manager AMO6, AMO7, AMOS, AMQ9,
_ AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O Nominee AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O  Liquidator - RECT, RECZ, REC3
o - LiQ02, LIQO3, LIQos, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator LIQT4,
- WUO7, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Gareth
Surname Harris
insolvency practitioner’s address
Building namelnumber’ 4th Floor Springfield House
Street | 76 Wellington street
Post town [ Leeds
County/Region ‘
Postcode INEE 2 A|Y
Country l

064/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E’resenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wiil be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

] Where to send

I Contactname Tom Haley

Comemrane RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
' retumn it to the address below:

L e 3 Hardman Street

Fostawn Manchester

County/Region

'TZ"“TWIT | [sfwiFl |-
,’ox

Telephone

0161 830 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

T3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardift.

nFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04717 Version 1.0



in the matter of

Fairpoint Group Plc
{‘the Company’)

In the High Court of Justice No 5980 of 2017

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Report 5 October 2017

Date of delivery of Proposals: 5 October 2017

Alexander Kinninmonth, Lindsey Cooper and Gareth Harris
Joint Administrators
Appointed 10 August 2017

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF



Contents

Sections

Purpose of report

Events leading up to the administration
Statement of affairs

Purpose of the administration

Conduct of the administration

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments

@ N o kw2

Joint Administrators’ statement (deemed approval)

©

Joint Administrators’ proposals

10. Proposed exit from administration

11. Discharge from liability

12. Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

13. EC reguiations

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Statement of affairs

Summary of receipts and payments

Proof of debt

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

‘Category 2' disbursement table

I ommoowe

Joint Administrators’ fee estimate

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators in the administration

J. Joint Administrators’ post appointment time cost analysis

K. Joint Administrators’ Pre-appointment time cost analysis

L. Analysis of pre-administration costs

M. Group structure chart

RSM UK 2 5 Qctober 2017

LJCAIR/TH/10807 86/7/ADMP0O800v260917



1 Purpose of report

The Joint Administrators are pleased to present their Proposals and Report pursuant to Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and other relevant legislation.

This proposal has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. it has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant
change. Neither the Administrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained

in this proposal.
2 Events leading up to the administration

Brief background

The Company was originally incorporated as YFCS 120 plc on 26 April 2002 before changing its name
to Debt Free Direct Group plc on 22 May 2002. The Company was set up as a purchasing entity in the
management buy out of the Debt Free Direct business which provided financial solutions (primarily
Individual Valuntary Arrangements (*IVA™) to individuals experiencing debt problems.

On 2 December 2002 the Company purchased the entire share capital Debt Free Direct Limited. On 16
December 2002 the Company purchased the entire share capital of DFD (Investments) Limited.

Following the purchase of these two companies the Company was floated on the AIM market in late
December 2002.

The first set of accounts following the acquisitions dated 30 April 2003 show that the Company and its
subsidiaries (‘the Group') had made a loss of £95k after a charge for goodwill amortisation and
depreciation of £150k had been provided for.

The overall Group fraded profitably over the next two years showing profits of £56k and £978k for the
periods ending 30 April 2004 and 2005 respectively. The Group had net assets of £6.5m and £14.7m in
the same periods with the increase in the shareholder funds being due to two further AIM placements
on which a premium of £13.5m was paid for the shares. The fundraising provided working capital to
enabte the Group to expand organically.

In 2006 the Company relocated to its current leasehold premises in Adlington, Lancashire. This
property was far larger than the previous premises to accommodate the anticipated growth in the
business.

The Company acquired the entire share capital of Clearstart UK Limited in June 2007

Over the next couple of years the IVA market changed with the introduction of new protocols which
restricted the level of fee income. In order to diversify the business model the Company offered
alternative solutions including Debt Management Plans (*"DMP™).

The Company changed its name in 2008 to Fairpoint Group plc.

Over the next few years the Company grew both organically and through making strategic acquisitions
of DMP businesses and IVA back books. The Company also started to provide a service pursuing PPl
mis-selling claims for consumers through the ‘Writefully Yours’ brand.

In April 2012 the Company entered into a £13m revolving credit facility with PNC Financial Services UK
Limited to provide additional working capital for continued expansion. The accounts for December 2012
show that the group made a net profit for the year of £5.7m on a turnover of £30m and had net assets of
£41m.

RSM UK 3 5 October 2017
LJC/IR/TH/080786/7/ADMPO8B0OOV260917



The Company had developed a cost effective system to streamline customers inte appropriate solutions
to deal with problematic debt. Despite the efficiencies of this process automation model the income
level and profitability was declining due to further regulation of the sector. In order to increase revenue
and margins the Company elected to further diversify into the consumer legal market with the intention
that a similar process could be implemented in offering routine legal services where it was anticipated
that the profitability wouid be greater.

A new subsidiary of the Company, Fairpaint Shelf Company Limited, was incorporated in February 2014
which subsequently changed its name to Fairpoint Legal Services Limited in June 2014, In June 2014
Fairpoint Legal Services Limited completed the purchase of Simpson Millar LLP, a £16m turnover law
firm offering a wide variety of iegai services.

The Company also acquired iaw practice Foster and Partners in July 2014 the share capital of Debtline
Topcao Limited in August 2014,

The Group’s strategy was to provide a full suite of professional services in both the financial and legal
sectors.

The purchase was funded through a new £20m banking facility with AIB Group (UK) plc (“AlB") which
replaced the PNC credit facility.

A further volume faw firm, Coleman CTTS, was acquired in August 2G15 to further complement the iegal
services offering. By December 2015 the turnover for the Group had reached £54m and there were a
total of 34 companies within the Group. A Group structure chart as attached as Appendix M.

During 2016 the Company decided to exit the DMP market and complete an orderly wind down of the
DMP operations, The first half of 2016 resuited in Group turnover of £28m generating a profit for the
period of £655k.

The Company also made the decision to focus on the legal sector and exit from the IVA market. Dow
Schofield Watts were engaged by the Company in October 2016 to seek a purchaser for the IVA
business.

In early December 2016 the Company issued a RNS announcement advising investors that the resuits
for the second half of the year would be below expectations and that dividends would be suspended.
Later that month, Chris Moat, the group CEOQ, stepped down from the board and was replaced by David
Broadbent.

A further RNS was issued in March 2017 advising that the group was anticipated to make a loss for
2016 due to exceptional costs and impairment provisions. Investors were advised that there was an
indefinite suspension of all dividend payments.

The Company looked to dispose of investments in order to reduce costs and to raise working capital.
This resulted in the sale of PIX Limited, a medico legal claims business, in March 2017.

In June 2017 the Company announced that it wouid be unable to sign off the 2016 accounts on a going
concern basis as the facility with AIB Group (UK) plc had been withdrawn. This resuited in a
suspension of trading of the shares on the stock market.

An assignment of AlB debt was completed on 30 June 2017 to Doorway Capital Limited {"Doorway”), a
specialist provider of capitat to legal practices. As part of the transaction a £6m receivables funding
facility was provided to Simpson Miltar LLP to provide additional working capital.

On 3 August 2017 the directors of the Company filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators in
Court. On 10 August 2017 Doorway appointed Alexander Kinninmonth, Lindsey Cooper and Gareth
Harris were appointed as Joint Administratars of the Company.

Company’s trading history
The Company filed consolidated accounts for the entire Group, extracts from these accounts are
provided below:

RSM UK 4 5 October 2017
LJC/IR/TH/1080786/7/ADMPO800v260917



Interim
accounts for
the six months
ending 30 June

Audited
financial
statements for
the year ending
31 December

Audited
financial
statements for
the year ending
31 December

2016 2015 2014
Profit and Loss Account £'000 £'000 £'000
Turnover 28,348 54,121 38,324
Cost of sales {14,039) {25,553) {18,000)
Gross profit 14,309 28,568 20,324
Expenses (10,457) (34,462) (18,794)
Operating profit / loss 3,852 (5,894) 1,530
Finance income 632 898 2,425
Finance costs (473) (654) (506)
Profit before tax and
exceptional items 4,011 {5,650) 3,449
Tax (802) (695) (581)
Profit after tax 3,209 (6,345) 2,858
Dividends {1,761) (2,858) (2,582)
Retained earnings 1,448 {9,203) 276

RSM UK 5 5 October 2017

LJC/IR/TH/1080786/7/ADMP0800v260817



Audited
financial

Audited
financial

Interim statements as statements as
accounts as at at 31 December at 31 December
Balance Sheet 30 June 2016 2015 2014
£'000 £'000 £000
Fixed Assets
Intangible fixed assets 34 527 34 639 34,194
Intermediate assets 4,983 6,388 8,254
Tangible fixed assets 1,842 1,665 1,175
41,352 42,692 43,663
Current Assets
Trade Receivables 16,715 16,076 15,366
Other current assets 11,704 11,485 3,630
Unbilied income 12,419 10,639 5,359
Cash and cash equivalents 4,058 4,767 2,370
44 896 42,967 26,725
Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year (24,045) (24,848) (11,281)
Net current assets 20,851 18,119 15,444
Total assets less current
liabilities 62,203 60,811 59,107
Non current liabilities (23,860) (21,230) (12,932)
Net assets 38,343 39,581 46,175
Capital and Reserves
Called up share capital 468 468 450
Reserves 8,837 6,837 13,366
Retained earnings 31,038 32,276 32,359
Shareholder' funds 38,343 39,581 46,175
RSM UK 6 5 October 2017

LJCAIR/TH/1080786/7/ADMPO80GV260917



3 Statement of Affairs

The directors’ estimated Statement of Affairs as at 10 August 2017 is shown at Appendix B and was
provided by David Broadbent. No Statements of Concurrence have been provided. A court order
limiting the disclosure of the Statement of Affairs has not been sought.

4 Purpose of the administration

Paragraph 3 to Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 sets out the purposes of an administration. The
Administrators’ must perform their functions with the objective of either:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

(B) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration); or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was not possible to achieve statutory purpose (a) because the Company has significant overheads
which could not be serviced using available group funds. In addition statutory purpose (b) could not be
achieved because it would have been possible to achieve a similar estimated outcome if the Company
were wound up. Therefore statutory purpose (c) is being pursued by the Administrators.

Strategy

In order to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration the Joint Administrators wiill maximise the
asset recoveries in order to make a distribution to the secured and preferential creditors.

5 Conduct of the administration
The Company was a non trading company that held the share capital of its subsidiaries. Upon
appointment the necessary RNS announcement was made to the stock exchange. The Joint
Administrators immediately attended the premises to advise the directors and employees of the
appointment. The majority of the employees were made redundant with a skeleton staff retained to
assist the Administrators in their statutory duties and in securing assets and Company books and
records.

The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out in detail at Section 12.

Realisation of assets / Sale of business
Investments in subsidiary undertakings

The Company is the ultimate parent of a group which comprised 33 entities as at the date of
appointment.

- Debt Free Direct Limited ('DFD’) — In Administration / Allixium Limited / IVA Insurance
Limited

Prior to the appointment of the Administrators, the board had identified DFD as a subsidiary with a
residual value which could be disposed of to generate funds to service the secured liabilities.
Announcements to this effect had previously been issued to the stock market.

Corporate Finance firm, Dow Schofield Watts, had been engaged by the Company to identify potential
interested parties and negotiate a sale of DFD in October 2016.

It was apparent that two further subsidiaries, Allixium Limited and 1VA insurance Limited could also be
sold as part of this process. Allixium Limited provides PPi reclaim services to individuals. (VA
Insurance Limited is a Guernsey registered captive insurance vehicle used 1o reinsure case bonds.

Following an initial meeting with the Company’'s secured charge holder and Company's board on 25
July 2017, RSM were engaged to undertake an Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (*“AMA”") process of
DFD, Alixium Limited and IVVA insurance Limited on 31 July 2017.

RSM UK 7 5 October 2017
LJCAIR/TH/1080786/7/ADMP0O800V260917



Discussions around cashflow and the liabilities of DFD quickly established that the company was
insolvent and that a sale would need to complete within an insolvency process.

RSM met with Dow Schofield Watts on 27 July 2017 to discuss progress and take over the marketing
process. RSM, having made contact with all previously identified potential interested parties and,
calling for best and final offers for the business and assets, received final offers from four parties as
detailed below:

o Aperture Debt Solutions LLP (“Aperture”)
a £1.3m for the IVA book
o £48,989 for the claims book

o £50,000 for shares of Allixium Limited plus an amount equivalent to the cash at
bank of £5,652.

o £450,000 to acquire the shares in IVA Insurance Limited to be realised via the
rebonding of the insurance bond plus an amount equivalent to the cash at bank on
the date of completion.

A second offer from Payplan was broadly in line with the Aperture offer but was structured to include a
deferred element of sale consideration. The offers received from two other parties were significantly
lower than the Aperture and Payplan offers.

On 1 September 2017 Doorway as the secured creditor made the appointment of Joint Administrators in
respect of DFD who subsequently concluded the sale of the trade and assets of DFD ta Aperture. The
Administrators of the Company also concluded the sale of the shares in Allixium Limited to Aperture.

For the avoidance of doubt, the IVA book and the claims book are realisations within the administration
of DFD, naot the Company.

Contracts have exchanged in respect of the sale of the shares in IVA insurance Limited however
completion of the sale is deferred pending authorisation of the acquiring company in Guernsey. A long
stop date for completion has been set at 60 days from 1 September and progress is being monitored.

- Simpson Millar LLP / Fairpoint Legal Services Ltd

The Company owns the entire share capital of Fairpoint Legal Services Ltd which in turn owns the
shares in the trading law firm, Simpson Millar LLP.

The Joint Administrators are looking to sell the Company’s shareholding in Fairpoint Legal Services Ltd.

An information memorandum and high levei forecasts have been prepared and seven potentially
interested parties have been identified and approached. Four parties subseqguently requested further
information and non-disclosure agreements have been issued.

The Joint Administrators are currently in discussions with the interested parties and will continue to
progress the disposal of the legal division of the Group with a further update to be provided in the next
progress report.

-  Other Subsidiaries

The Administrators are currently performing a review of the position in respect of the remaining
subsidiaries within the group in order to understand whether any value can be realised from either a
sale of shares or the repayment of the intercompany debt.

The directors’ Statement of Affairs identifies investments in subsidiaries tetalling £6.3m and debts due
from subsidiaries totalling £36.7m which have both been attributed estimated to realise values of
‘uncertain’. At present it is not possible to accurately assess the potential realisations from this category
of asset.

Leasehold Improvements
The Company's financial records detail leasehold improvements totalling £78,000.

This relates to improvements made to the property which has now been handed back to the landlord
and therefore no recoveries are anticipated from this source.

RSM UK 8 5 October 2017
LIC/IR/TH/1080786/7/ADMPO8B0OV260917



Chattel Assets

The chattel assets of the Company, predominately fixtures and fittings, office furniture and IT equipment
has been valued by independent agents, JPS Chartered Surveyors ('JPS').

The Administrators have instructed JPS to secure and dispose of the Chattel assets. In view of the
anticipated costs of disposal, we understand that the likely recoveries in respect of this class of asset
will be minimal.

Intercompany Debtors

As at the date of the Administrators appointment, the Company was owed approximately £36.7m from
associated group companies.

As at the date of these proposals the sum of £100,000 has been recovered from Fairpoint Legal
Services Limited. A full options review is being prepared by the Administrators which will summarise
the likely recoveries from the various group companies. At present it is not possible to accurately
assess the potential return for creditors from this category of asset.

Prepayments

The director's statement of affairs details prepayments totalling £308,665.

It is not anticipated that any recoveries will be generated from this source,

Cash at Bank

At the date of appointment an amount of £18,902 was held by the Company’s bankers.
These funds have now been received in full by the Administrators.

Other Intangible Assets

The director's statement of affairs details other intangible assets with a book value of £940,048 and
comprises capitalised software development costs.

it is not anticipated that any recoveries will be generated from this source.

Claim for compensation for mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product (‘IRHP’)

The Joint Administrators are conducting investigations into whether the Company was ever mis-sold an
IRHP and will report to creditors on the ocutcome of their investigations in due course.

Connected party transactions
There are no connected party transactions to report.
Case specific matters

The VAT and corporation tax position of the Company and the wider Group will require significant
investigation which may ultimately result in increased realisations. RSM UK Tax and Accounting
Limited have been instructed to review the tax position and to correspond with HMRC accordingly.

Administration and planning

Time in this category includes activities such as filing of appointment documents, preparation of reports
to creditors, handling of receipts and payments accounts, review of VAT returns, dealing with post
appointment taxation, investigating pension schemes and liaising with all stakeholders. As the
Company was listed on the AIM there have been additional duties to comply with the regulations for a
floated company.

6 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

The vaiue at which creditors’ claims are stated in the directors’ Statement of Affairs are, as is required
by legislation, those which were provided by the Directors of the Company. it is our view that the
position appears relatively accurate based on our knowledge to date. In addition, certain claims may be
subject to reduction in respect of mitigation, set-off or retention of title.

The agreement of creditors’ ¢laims by the Administrators (or any subsequently appointed Supervisor or
Liquidator) is a separate matter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course, initially by reference

RSM UK 9 5 October 2017
LJC/IR/TH/1080786/7/ADMPOBOOV260917



to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves.

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and shouid
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be
subject to revision and additional costs.

Prescribed part

The ‘Prescribed Part' is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entities unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.

Based on current information there is unlikely to be any net property after the costs of the administration
have been discharged. There is therefore no requirement to calculate the prescribed part.

Return to Shareholders
There is no prospect of any distribution being made to the shareholders of the Company.

7 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments
We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately. The Company was previously part of a VAT group which included DFD.
The Joint Administrators have liaised with HMRC to break the group and have re-regisiered the
Company with its own VAT number.

8 Joint Administrators’ statement (deemed approval)

The Joint Administrators are not seeking a decision from creditors because in their opinion:

The Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors ather
than by virtue of the Prescribed Part.

Under the relevant legislation the Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed to be approved unless
sufficient creditors request that a decision be sought by a qualifying decision procedure within 8
business days of delivery of these Proposals.

The Joint Administrators may require any such creditor to lodge with them a deposit, at an amount to be
determined by the Administrators, as security for expenses of seeking a decision.

You may wish to note that R3 have also produced general guidance on the different insolvency
processes, which can again be located at their website, www.R3.org.uk.

9 Joint Administrators’' proposals
The Joint Administrators’ proposals in relation to the Company are:

The Administrators should arrange to distribute available funds from the realised assets to those
creditors entitled to them in such manner as they consider will lead to an early distribution of the
available assets in an economic manner.

The Administrators be authorised to make such application to court for directions as they consider
appropriate with a view to achieving the purposes of the administration or their proposals.

Subject to paragraph 10 below, the Company exits the administration by way of dissolution. If any asset
is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of which it is
anticipated that a distribution will be made to unsecured creditors, which is not a prescribed part
distribution, then the Company shall exit administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

That Lindsey Cooper of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF,
Alexander Kinninmonth of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh, SO53 3TY and Gareth Harris of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 4th floor Springfield
House, 76 Wellington Street, Leeds, L.S1 2AY be appointed Joint Liquidatars of the Company following

RSM UK 10 5 October 2017
LJC/R/TH/10807 86/7T/ADMPOB00v260917



10

11

12

the cessation of the administration and the Joint Liquidators will have the power to act jointly and
severally.

Proposed exit from administration
It is proposed that the Company shall exit administration by dissolution.

If any asset is identified (including redress from a mis-sold interest rate hedging product) as a result of
which it is anticipated that a distribution, which is not a prescribed part distribution, will be made to
unsecured creditors, then the Company shall exit administration by Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation.

If the Company exits administration by moving into Creditors’ Voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that
Lindsey Cooper of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF,
Alexander Kinninmonth of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate, Chandlers Ford,
Eastleigh, SO53 3TY and Gareth Harris of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 4th floor Springfield
House, 76 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 2ZAY be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company following
the cessation of the administration. The Liquidators will have the power t¢ act jointly and severally and
any act requireg or authorised to be done by the Liquidators may be done by all or any one or more of
the persons holding the office in question.

Creditors should note that they may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided
that:

(a) the nomination is made, through a decision procedure, before the propoesais (or any revised
proposals) are approved; and

(b) where the nomination relates to more than one person, or has the effect that the office is to be
held by more than one person, a declaration is made as to whether any act required or
authorised to be done by the Liquidators is {0 be done by all or any one or more of the persons
for the time being holding the office in question,

Discharge from liability

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legislation, be
seeking a resolution from the secured and preferential creditors, as appropriate for discharge from
liability in respect of any action of ours as Administrators to take effect immediately following our
cessation to act as Administrators.

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
Pre-administration costs

Details of the fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators prior to appeointment are
set out in Appendix L, together with details of the amounts paid to discharge these costs (if any), and
the balance that remains unpaid (if any).

These fees were incurred with a view to maximising the level of realisations achievable in the
Administration. Fees were atso incurred in relation to conducting the AMA process and dealing with
interested parties in respect of the Company’s investments in other group entities. This work further
achieved the purpose of the administration by ensuring that sufficient funds can be realised to enable a
distribution to the secured charge holder.

| would advise you that payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the administration
is:

(i) Subject to approval under the relevant legislation, and

(i) Not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986,

| can confirm that | have unpaid pre-administration costs of £36,749.63

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors we will, in accordance with legislation, seek
approval for the outstanding pre-appointment costs, fees and disbursements from the secured and
preferential creditors, as appropriate. Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be
for the Committee to approve these costs.

RSM UK 11 5 October 2017

LJC/IR/TH/1Q80786/7/ADMP0O800V260917



We shall propose to them that

« The Administrators shall be authcrised to draw their outstanding pre-appointment remuneration and
disbursements as set out in Appendix L, in the sum of £26 959.13, such disbursements to include
‘category 2' disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost was incurred, current details
of which are attached at Appendix F.

+ The Administrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre-appointment expenses as
set out in Appendix L, in the sum of £9,790.50.

Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration and disbursements

As there is unlikely to be any return to unsecured creditors other than by the prescribed part we will, in
accordance with jegislation, agree our fees and disbursements with the secured and preferential
creditors {‘the specified creditors’), as appropriate.

Please note that, if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve these
costs.

We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Committee that:

= [n accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors at Appendix H to these Proposals the
Administrators shall be authorised o draw their remuneration based upon their time costs limited to
the sum of £181,075 (plus VAT).

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Administrators will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees without further approval will be £181,075, ie the total of the fee estimate [plus
VAT). The fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon. Should these
prove to be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Joint Administrators may need to seek
approval to increase their fees.

The Joint Administrators’ fee and expenses estimate has been prepared to incorporate the work that
they anticipate will be done during the life of the appointment. The Administrators do not anticipate that
it will be necessary to seek approval from creditors for an increase to their proposed fee, based on the
information currently available.

Joint Administrators’ post appointment costs incurred in the period from 10 August 2017 to 29
September 2017

Since appointment, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £105,325.00. An analysis of
time incurred in the period is attached at Appendix J.

Details of the work that has been done to date and the benefit to creditors are explained in Section 5
above.

The Administrators are required by statute to carry out much of that work, for example, issuing progress
reports to creditors and reporting to the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the
conduct of the Company's directors. Other work will be determined by the particular circumstances of
the appointment.

Post appointment expenses and category 1 disbursements

The Administrators consider that post-appointment expenses (including category 1 and category 2
disbursements) of £47,060.05 are likely to be incurred in the administration. A breakdown of these
estimated expenses and disbursements is attached at Appendix I.

Based on the information currently available, we do not expect the expenses will exceed the details of
expenses given to creditors in Appendix |.

Post appointment category 2 disbursements

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or overhead costs. Insolvency guidelines require
these to be identified separately and are subject to approval as if they were remuneration. The current
rates are attached at Appendix E and details of category 2 disbursements already incurred are attached
at Appendix F. No category 2 disbursements have been drawn and none can be drawn until creditor
approval has been obtained.

RSM UK 12 5 October 2017
LJC/IR/TH/1080786/7/ADMPG800v260917



We shall propose to the specified creditors or, if one is appointed, to the Committee, that:

o The Administrators shali be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
administration at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred, current details of which are
attached at Appendix E. in the event that the administration exits by way of liquidation and the
Administrators are appointed Liquidators, such resolution shall be treated as being passed in the
liquidation.

Guide to Joint Administrators’ fees

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Administrator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insolvencypoint. com under ‘general information for
creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

3 EC regulations

It is considered that the EC regulations will apply and that these proceedings will be main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC regulations as the centre of main interest of the Company is in the UK.

P

Litdsey J Cooper
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Administrator

Lindsey Cooper, Alexander Kinninmoenth and Gareth Harris are licensed to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insalvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insclvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administraters who act as agents of the
Company and without personal liability

RSM UK 13 5 Cctober 2017
LJC/IR/TH/1080786/7/ADMP0OBOOV260917



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company registered name:

Functions of Administrator(s):

Previgpus company names:

Company number:

Previous registered name(s) in the
last 12 months:

Date of incorporation:
Trading name:

Trading address:

Principal activity:
Registered office:

Previous Registered Office:

Share capital:
Nominal & issued share capital

Shareholders:
Directors:

Secretary:
Mortgages & charges:

Fairpoint Group Plc

The Joint Administrators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act joinfly and severally.

The Joint Administrators have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all
of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of
appeintment.

Debt Free Direct Group plc (until 3 January 2008)
YPCS 120 PLC (until 22 May 2002)
04425339

None

26 April 2002

Fairpeint Group Plc

Fairclough House, Chorley, Lancashire, PR7 4EX

Financial Intermediation

RSM Restructuring Advisory, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

Eversheds House, 70 Great Bridgewater Street, Manchester, M1 5ES

Authorised share capital:

49,443 685 Ordinary shares

Issued: 49,443,685 Ordinary Shares at a par value of £0.01 per share
See below

David Broadbent (resigned 10 August 2017)

John Stephens Alkins

Michael James Fletcher

David Terrance Rigby

David Broadbent (resigned 10 August 2017)

Debenture created on 19 May 2014 and registered on 27 May 2014 in
favour of AIB Group UK Plc*

Fixed Charge Created on 11 August 2015 and registered on 18 August
2015 in favour of AIB Group UK Plc*

Appointor. Doorway Capital Limited, 5 Chancery Lane, London
EC4A 1BL
Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future prospects
Doorway Capital Limited™ £23,345k Nil Shortfall
Preferential creditors £5k NiL not known
Unsecured creditors £5 824k NiL NiL
Estimated net property NIL
Estimated prescribed part available N/A

for unsecured creditors

* Doorway were assigned the debt in favour of AIB Group UK Plc ('AIB") totalling £23,345k on 30 June 2017.




Appendix A

Shareholder Name

THE BANK OF NEW YORK (NOMINEES) LIMITED
BNY (OCS) NOMINEES LIMITED

THE BANK OF NEW YORK (NOMINEES) LIMITED
TD DIRECT INVESTING NOMINEES (EUROPE) LIMITED
STATE STREET NOMINEES LIMITED

HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

BARCLAYSHARE NOMINEES LIMITED
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN [NOMEINEES) LIMITED
PERSHING NOMINEES LIMITED

HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

PERSHING NOMINEES LIMITED

JiM NOMINEES LIMITED

HARGREAVES LANSDOWN {NOMINEES) LIMITED
COMPUTERSHARE NOMINEES {(CHANNEL ISLANDS) LIMITED
LYNCHWOOD NOMINEES LIMITED

NORTRUST NOMINEES LIMITED

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

MR KEITH SEELEY

TD DIRECT INVESTING NOMINEES (EUROPE) LIMITED
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN {NOMINEES) LIMITED
ROGER JOHN COLEMAN

GREGORY FRANCIS COX

NIGEL ARTHUR TARRANT

JANET CATHERINE TILLEY

W B NOMINEES LIMITED

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

HSBC CLIENT HOLDINGS NOMINEE (UK) LIMITED
WINTERFLOOD SECURITIES LIMITED

INVESTOR NOMINEES LIMITED

WEALTH NOMINEES LIMITED

SHARE NOMINEES LTD

LAWSHARE NOMINEES LIMITED

HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

JIM NOMINEES LIMITED

TRANSACT NOMINEES LIMITED

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN {(NOMINEES) LIMITED
JAMES CAPEL {(NOMINEES) LIMITED

WEALTH NOMINEES LIMITED

BNY (OCS) NOMINEES LIMITED

INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC

SVS SECURITIES (NOMINEES) ISA LTD

ROCK (NOMINEES) LIMITED

LAWSHARE NOMINEES LIMITED

HSBC GLOBAL CUSTODY NOMINEE {UK) LIMITED
ROCK (NOMINEES) LIMITED

SMITH & WILLIAMSON NOMINEES LIMITED
STATE STREET NOMINEES LIMITED

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED

Holding
6,343,496
4,022,064
3,352,340
2,765,645
2,296,500
2,238,462
1,970,168
1,296,027
1,194,167
1,167,994
1,121,649
1,012,800

979,705
838,596
724,196
716,785
670,473
654,001
635,799
614,801
573,879
573,879
573,879
573,879
462,000
451,020
412,398
404,109
398,297
368,880
350,979
350,752
344,160
341,606
335,008
328,128
305,065
292,312
286,191
274,655
267,557
216,250
198,000
186,961
180,000
178,119
163,500
162,632
152,000



Appendix A

EMMA COSTIN

MR HOWARD DAVIES

MR ADRIAN FAWDEN

MR CRAIG JONES

MR BRYAN NOTT

MR PETER WATSON

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

ALLIANCE TRUST SAVINGS NOMINEES LIMITED
HSDL NOMINEES UMITED

FOREST NOMINEES LIMITED

INVESTOR NOMINEES LIMITED

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
JIM NOMINEES LIMITED

SBS NOMINEES LIMITED

BREWIN NOMINEES LIMITED

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED

MORGAN STANLEY CLIENT SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED

ROCK (NOMINEES) LIMITED

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
LAWSHARE NOMINEES LIMITED

SCM NOMINEES LIMITED

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

BREWIN NOMINEES LIMITED

HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

PERSHING NOMINEES LIMITED

MR JEFFREY MICHAEL BLACKBURN

BEAUFORT NOMINEES LIMITED

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
CGWL NOMINEES LIMITED

ROCK (NOMINEES) LIMITED

ALLIANCE TRUST SAVINGS NOMINEES LTD

TD DIRECT INVESTING NOMINEES (EUROPE} LIMITED
CHEVIOT CAPITAL {(NOMINEES) LTD

FERLIM NOMINEES LIMITED

W B NOMINEES LIMITED

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

HSBC GLOBAL CUSTODY NOMINEE (UK} LIMITED
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN (NOMINEES) LIMITED
HSBC GLOBAL CUSTODY NOMINEE (UK) LIMITED
HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

PUMA NOMINEES LIMITED

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

IDEALING NOMINEES LIMITED

MRS JEAN MARY RAVEN

MURRAY ASSET NOMINEES UK LIMITED

MR JAMES WILLIAM MACANDREW FAULKNER

151,664
151,664
151,664
151,664
151,664
151,663
150,000
132,414
128,731
125,000
117,911
100,000
98,100
95,000
94,550
90,500
90,038
87,500
80,961
78,557
77,500
72,252
71,000
70,740
70,674
70,000
68,284
63,000
60,000
58,602
53,830
53,750
51,064
47,500
46,410
45,399
44,000
42,750
42,500
42,297
38,650
38,238
37,680
35,720
34,133
34,000
31,920
31,500
30,000
29,500



Appendix A

THE CORPORATION OF LLOYDS

ALLIANCE TRUST SAVINGS NOMINEES LTD
REDMAYNE {NOMINEES) LIMITED

MR PETER RAYMOND SIMMS

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

IDEALING NOMINEES LIMITED

HSBC GLOBAL CUSTODY NOMINEE {UK) LIMITED
THE CORPORATION OF LLOYDS

MRS PATRICIA ANNE GORMAN

MR RICHARD NICHOLSON

PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

HSBC GLOBAL CUSTODY NOMINEE {UK} LIMITED
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN (NOMINEES) LIMITED
MR PETER HUTCHINSON BLACKER

HSBC GLOBAL CUSTODY NOMINEE {UK) LIMITED
MRS CAROLINE ANNA ELSTON

PROF PETER THOMAS WILSON

MR JAMES DERECK JOHN

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
MORSTAN NOMINEES LIMITED

MR PETER JOHN ANTHONY

ING BANK N.V.

TIMOTHY KNOWLES ESQ

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

ST ANNS SQUARE NOMINEES LIMITED
HARGREAVE HALE NOMINEES LIMITED
PRINCIPAL NOMINEES LIMITED

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

WIiLLIAM LENIHAN

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

DAUPHIN CAPITAL LP

STATE STREET NOMINEES LIMITED

MR CHRISTOPHER ROBIN ROGERS

MR MATTHEW RICHARD PARKER

PENNY ROGERS

MR IAN SMITH

DOUGLAS EDWARD JOHN ASHPOLE ESQ
DAVYCREST NOMINEES

MR JOHN RICHARD HALL

MR EDWARD JOHNSON

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

STATE STREET NOMINEES LIMITED
VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

MR JAMES EDWARD CRACKNELL

SMITH & WILLIAMSON NOMINEES LIMITED
MR JOHN LEONARD

MR RALPH RUVIN

27,064
26,759
25,000
25,000
24,000
23,250
21,943
20,973
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
20,000
18,560
18,296
18,060
18,000
17,694
17,500
17,000
16,872
15,448
15,000
15,000
15,000
15,000
13,491
13,350
12,600
12,000
11,555
11,500
11,167
10,930
10,852
10,706
10,353
10,353
10,353
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
10,000

9,260

9,000

8,500

8,400



Appendix A

ROCK (NOMINEES} LIMITED

K.B. (C.I.} NOMINEES LIMITED

PERSHING NOMINEES LIMITED

RULEGALE NOMINEES LIMITED

VESTRA NOMINEES LIMITED

MR REGINALD JOHN BASS

HARGREAVE HALE NOMINEES LIMITED

MRS GILLIAN BARTLETY

MRS ANN DICKINSON

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
HARGREAVES LANSDOWN (NOMINEES} LIMITED
MRS MARY BLACKMORE

PERSHING NOMINEES LIMITED

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

JAMES BREARLEY CREST NOMINEES LIMITED
PERSHING NOMINEES LIMITED

MRS FELICE PATRICIA CAIN

MRS CATHERINE JANE ORMISHER

MR RICHARD ORMISHER

MR MICHAEL JOHN GOULDEN-PAGE
PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
RENE NOMINEES {IOM) LIMITED

MR ARNOLD TALBOT

DAVYCREST NOMINEES

MR JOHN ANTHONY SHORT

MR JULIAN MACK

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
RULEGALE NOMINEES LIMITED

BARCLAYS DIRECT INVESTING NOMINEES LIMITED
DR PETER HOWARD

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

ROCK {(NOMINEES) LIMITED

MR DOUGLAS COLIN SLADE

SVS SECURITIES {NOMINEES) LTD

MR BRIAN BEUES TAYLAR

MR ROGER BARTLETT

MR PETER DOUGLAS HUEY

MR STEPHEN WILLIAM ATHERTON
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

ANTOINE DE CARBONNEL

THE HONQURABLE MRS R TARLING

MRS FELICE PATRICIA CAIN

FERLIM NOMINEES LIMITED

MR RODGER ANTHONY MCGEADY
PERSHING INTERNATIONAL NOMINEES LIMITED
MISS JENIFER ROSEMARY TOMPKINS
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
GOODBODY STOCKBROKERS NOMINEES LIMITED
J M FINN NOMINEES LIMITED

8,189
8,000
8,000
8,000
8,000
7,977
7,700
7,621
7,500
7,500
7,490
7,400
7,000
7,000
6,964
6,409
6,000
6,000
6,000
6,000
6,000
6,000
5,750
5,500
5,400
5,176
5,144
5,140
5,011
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
4,934
4,866
4,802
4,770
4,500
4,500
4,372
4,141
4,000
4,000
4,000
4,000
3,920
3,700
3,500
3,455
3,150



Appendix A

MR DAVID AUGUSTUS BAILEY

MR JOHN BENNER

MR HARRY EDWARD JOFFRE BROWN
MISS GILLIAN MARGARET CAIRD

MR JOHN FITZPATRICK

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES} LIM{TED
SECURITIES SERVICES NOMINEES LIMITED
MR JOHN LONGDON SPENCER

MRS JANET JEAN MACKLIN
HARGREAVE HALE NOMINEES LIMITED
MR BRETT DAVID HAWES

PEEL HUNT HOLDINGS LIMITED

MR ANDREW PETER HOPKINS

MR MICHAEL FREDERICK CLARK
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED

MR WARREN JAMES ALLISON COATES
MR ALAN JONES

MR PETER BARRY MOLYNEUX

MR DAVID JOHN WILLIAMS

THOMAS GWYTHER GEORGE ESQ

DARTINGTON PORTFOLIO NOMINEES LIMITED

CHRISTOPHER BREWER ESQ

MR ALBERT OSMOND CHANDLER
MR JOSEPH DAKIN

DAVYCREST NOMINEES

TERENCE WILLIAM FRY £5Q

MR DENIS MARGEY

MR TERENCE MUNDY

MRS NIRMALA RACJIBHAI PATEL
R C GREIG NOMINEES LIMITED
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
DR BRIAN FREDERICK SAGAR

MR ROBERT SCRIVEN

STEPHEN SELLWOOD ESQ

MRS DYMPNA TALBOT

MR LESLIE JOSEPH BURNETT
HSDL NOMINEES LIMITED

MR NIGEL MORRISON

MR TERENCE WESLEY BELCHER
MR PETER RICHARD CHANDLER
DAVID JAMES MILLER ESQY
LYNCHWOOD NOMINEES LIMITED
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
MR RICHARD EDWIN WAITE
DOROTHY LINDA ANN DAVIES
FRANCIS JAMES tONGE ESQ

MRS JEANETTE ALEY

MR ADRIAN COLLINS

3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
3,000
2,831
2,800
2,766
2,762
2,755
2,724
2,715
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,500
2,380
2,225
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
2,000
1,750
1,659
1,642
1,634
1,600
1,600
1,503
1,500
1,500
1,500
1,480
1,440
1,400
1,375



Appendix A

MR ALAN ROGER CORBETT

MR ROGER GATH ESQ

MR ALAN ROGER CORBETT
HUBWISE NOMINEES LIMITED
FUNDSDIRECT NOMINEES LIMITED
DAVYCREST NOMINEES

KAS NOMINEES LIMITED

MR JAMES EDWARD CRACKNELL
MR RICHARD M MUIRHEAD

MR DANIEL SELBY

MR RICHARD GEOFFREY PRATT
MR ROBIN NICHOLAS FRANCIS

MR RODNEY JOSEPH HOGG

MR NEWTON ELIND ADAMS

MR ANDREW SYDNEY CLEGG
BARRIE JAMES COLMAN £5Q

MRS REBECCA ANN EVANS

MR TONY EDWARD EVANS

MR JOHN GIBB

JOHN HORROCKS

MISS JANE MARGARET HOUGH
MRS SHEILA JOAN HOLMES HOYTE
JEAN-MARIE VACANCES LIMITED
MR MARTIN ROBERT JONES

MR KEITH JUDGE

MR JOHN GARRY KITCHING

MR GARY RALPH LITTLE

MICHAEL JOHN LITTLEBOY ESQ
MR PETER MOLYNEUX

MR JOHN FRANK NEWTON

MR SATNAM PARHAR

PERSHING NOMINEES LIMITED
MR ANDREW HODSON PHILLIPS
MR JOHN ALAN RAY

REDMAYNE (NOMINEES}) LIMITED
MISS ELEANOR TALBOT

MRS GWENDOLINE MONA TAYLCOR
MICHAEL FREDERICK WELLS ESQ
MR CHARLES ELLIOTT

MRS PHILLIPA HELEN BARGH

HSBC GLOBAL CUSTODY NOMINEE (UK) LIMITED
MARTIN ANDREW BALDWIN ESQ,
ROY NOMINEES LIMITED

MR COLIN BRUCE CAMPBELL

MR MARK EDWARD LUCIAN KENNEDY
MICHAEL WILLIAM LUNN ESQ
EXORS OF HARRY BINYSH DECEASED
MR PHILIP BATTLEY

CLIVE ANTHONY GERALD ROLT ESQ
RATHBONE NOMINEES LIMITED

1,300
1,233
1,200
1,186
1,178
1,170
1,129
1,093
1,093
1,093
1,058
1,056
1,043
1,006
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000
1,000

991

988

976

954

915

912

900

900

879

874

850

842



Appendix A

MR CHRISTOPHER JIOHN LONGMAN
MR MAURICE EMBERTON

PHILIP HIGHAM

TRACEY WHITTAKER

MISS JAINE ELIZABETH REDMOND
MRS JILL MARGARET GRAMANN
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES} LIMITED
JOHN TAYLOR BRENNAN ESQ

MR JAMES WILSON

THOMAS AN DAVISON ESQ

MR GRAHAM ARTHUR WORTLEY
MRS SARAH ANN DUNCAN
MALCOLM BIGGS ES5Q

MR CHRISTOPHER CRIPPS

FRANCIS JAMES LONGE ESQ

MR JOHN KINSMAN

MR MICHAEL PHILIP CHAFFE

MRS GWYNETH ANN WICKS

MR STEWART JACOBS

MR STEPHEN DENNIS WARD
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES] LIMITED
LYNCHWOOD NOMINEES LIMITED
BREWIN NOMINEES (CHANNEL ISLANDS) LIMITED
MR FREDERICK CHARLES CRYER

MR WARREN JAMES ALLISON COATES
MR ANTON DAHLBERG

MISS LINNEA DAHLBERG

MR DAVID MAURICE DANN

MR MICHAEL THOMAS DODDS
PROF SYDNEY HAYNES

MR RICHARD PETER LUMB

MR THOMAS MCCOY

MR ANTONIO FRANCISCO MENDES
MR JOHN REGINALD OSBORNE

MR RODNEY BETTINSON PARMENTER
REDMAYNE (NOMINEES) LIMITED
MR MICHAEL HARRY REEVES

MRS JANE SARGESON

MR THOMAS THOMPSON

VIDACOS NOMINEES LIMITED

PAUL JOHN WEBBER ESQ

MR ANTHONY DAVID MASON

MRS HELEN LESLEY HUGHES-ALDERSON
MRS GEORGINA EARLE

MRS GEORGINA EARLE

MR AUBREY BASS

MR LESLIE HOWARTH

MRS SUSAN WEALD

MR PHILIP MIDDLETON

MRS MARGARET MARY RODGER

826
810
800
800
775
750
741
732
725
700
666
660
639
632
630
620
600
600
564
560
550
528
510
504
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
500
495
465
430
430
417
416
408
400
400



Appendix A

MS MARELLA SLATTERY 400
ANDREW TAYLOR ESQ 400
MR GEORGE SINCLAIR WATT 400
MISS KATHERINE GAULD 385
C i P M NOMINEES LIMITED 370
MRS KAREN ASPDEN 365
MS BARBARA ANNE DOWNIE 350
MR ANTHONY CHARLES LEWIS 350
MR PHILLIP MARSH 350
MR JOHN ELIOT SUTCLIFFE 325
MR KISHOR NAGJI BHARDWA 324
DECLAN O'CONNOR 320
JONATHAN PAUL EARLE 300
SIR DENIS PEREIRA GRAY 300
WILLIAM JOHN STUART PRITCHARD ESQ 300
MRS DIANE TAIT 300
PANMURE GORDON (UK} LIMITED 275
MR BERNARD MANNING 265
ALLAN NIGEL ISRAEL ESQ 250
MR JOHN RAEBURN MARSDEN 250
MR PAUL WILLIAM WIGHAM 250
MR PAUL HOOD 240
MR GLYN DAVIES 238
PETER BROUDE ESQ 225
KEITH ROLAND AUSTIN ESQ 200
MR CHRISTOPHER CRIDLAND-BALLETT 200
MR MUKESH THAKORBHAI JAGJIVAN 200
MR ANDREW PAUL TAYLOR 200
MR KENNETH PAUL WIDDOWSON 200
MR STUART MALONE GRIFFITHS 184
MISS PAT PROSSER 166
MRS SUSAN SMITH 166
MRS JOYCE PASHLEY 150
CARL JOHN USHER 150
MR ROBERT SHON HORLER 149
MR RICHARD JAMES WILDASH 140
MR MOHAN PATEL 137
BRUCE DAVID HOLDAWAY ESQ, 130
MR RODNEY WARD 119
MRS MARIE MOORE 105
MR COLIN HUTCHINSON 100
MRS DOROTHY JOAN SMITH 100
KIERAN PAUL TANSWELL 94
APQOLLO NOMINEES LTD 71
MR RICHARD DRUMMOND 65
MR ANUBHAV KAUSHAL 63
KIN CHUNG WONG ESQ 51
MS SALLY TAYLOR 42
MR JAGMOHAN SINGH 30

MR MARK ROBERT HALL 25



Appendix A

KINGSTON UNIVERSITY ENTERPRISES LTD 21
MRS CAROLYN LESLEY CARTER 19
PLATFORM SECURITIES NOMINEES LIMITED
ISS EUROPE LIMITED

REVENUE ASSURANCE SERVICES PLC

MR JOHN ANTHONY DALY

MR ROBERT SPENCER PARRY

== B oo

Total Number of Shares 49,443,685



Rule 2.29

Statement of affairs

Name of company
Fairpoint Group Pic
In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Statement as to the affairs of

{4} Insert name and . X
address of registered (@) Fairpoint Group Plc
office of the company

of 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

Form 2.14B

Company number

04425339

Court case number

598072017

on the [0th day of August 2017, the date that the company entered administration.

{h} Insert date

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of
the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 10 August 2017 the date that the Company

entered administration.

Full name
Signcd mg\f!—w

03 00T 00



A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge
Leasehold Propesty
Other Intangible Assets

Investments

Less: Doorway Capital Limited
Surplus/(Deficit) c/f

Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Cffice Equipznent
Intercompany Debiors

Prepayments
Cash at Bank

Avaitable to preferential creditors

Signature

P58 e £

Pate:

28‘(“1((?

Book Value
£

6,188

940,038
6,276.969
(22,750,000)

235,486
10052 888
341,158
10,172

Estimated to Realise
£

nil

nil

Uncertain
(22,750,000)

(22,750,000)

7,750
Unceriain
nil

10,172

17,922




Al - SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Preferential creditors:
Employee wages
Employee holiday pay

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards preferential creditors

Estimated Prescribed Part of net property
(530% of first £10,000 and 20% thereafter, up to a maximum of
£600,000)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charge - Doorway Capital Limited
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims

{exchuding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs
Intercompany Creditors
Employee claims for redundancy
Employee claimss for pay in licu of potice
Employee claims for unsecured arrears of pay
Other creditors

Estimated Surplus (Deficiency) as regards non preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge helders)

Share Capital:

Estimated Surplus (Deliciency) as regards members

Signature

58 e L0 06~ Dae- >g( 4 {15

(6,140)
(2,233)

(495,650}
(85,080)

A5,336928)

(11,612)
(21.492)
(8,651)
(625,804)

Estimated to Realise
£

17,922

(8.373)

9,549

(4,775)

4,775

{22,750,000)

(22,745,226)

(6,585,216

{29.330,442)

(494 436)

(29,824,878}




Cijy | 3z ord PTG sy arneufig
‘ . G A
. 63N 2y sueyBuoNg
76190 61 sauka UOITA anojaa
‘preAS[BOY JOWMSPIA
QST ‘apoeluld 3q],
79'T0Y 18n1f OIAPY 1937
CO0TETOLY PYT 0an( 3914 193¢
00088°C far 194 |Gisug "Aend ,
proug ‘oso Aen) proig PIT [$UUOs a4 BILIOSUOD)
.- VHS
0¥ dIOM BopuoT ‘UIcUioH JUeD)
‘smoyf yojdweyinosg 17
i 0L'L NL¥ €44 1wy weuayoeg
09 ‘PBOY UIBuaNdag PNUITT sipnsiday wide)
bt Ansdoy AL
. A49
68 Lot 91§77 “spasr| ‘asty poom R}
TOMAR[D 4IN07y oPISPOOM b
9F'98b°6 LVE LW IS9uoUe
‘ajpnbg ueWpEH ¢ oad
T HOO
o0 Te 9[1Al “I9IsapuEA "PRoY ponwir] Suumsy Aaury
10478, *28noy PURTYED)
cze Vs 794
LL ‘SPUBIPII 19 AL ‘UIMOSBREY ANnaeg % a5t LAV
‘TITH A0 9snOH LAV
TLT91 908 anoH unduijpy
L. . e WIBHB
¥ Apanoas Jo anqe A :miw AINIIS Aeq £anaes fue Jo speR( | 319P )0 junowy (apoysod :u.m.sv SS3APPV 40 J0}ipatd JO SWMBN]

-uorssassod s Aweduwos aip ug A1adoid 1540 213 70 UORUANGT SUNLTRTS SICJIPaSD PUE SOIAIS8 10 spooS go Ajddns sy Jo
Joueape il pied slunowe SuNUIL]? SIAKIMISHIO PU SIU2WLaI3e 2(TS [RUGIIPUOD IO Juise| anee> *aseyand-axmy Japun syoupa1o Aup AJnuop| put SIOHPaId j8 9PA[OU IShw: N0 4 g LON

IId dDOUD INJOLIIVA - SHOLIQHED ANVAINOD &




Li %) &2 @

s £

2INRUSTS

(VT L8N 9[ES ‘anudAy
paoyuRs)y “ISOH plojur)

2111q100[ 4

SV A7 “Uoput] iem
uopuo] $71 H00L] I8

[OUIG )
Funiadey perauenny

X6 SXH puel
Ted ssauisng] spatjamon]
“250[7) SPAMOTT ‘£ d MU

(o104

00000°2

216 01Ty xdsshg
159 Kapmen) Ao
NeA, SSUR[ ‘Jivd ounue))

SapahD) suBayg

SUoYT'L

771 08DN
‘weyBumon ‘A veuadxg
‘Burpping 9% uyor Ag

ueiradyy

00 00r ¥1

N1s Weod

uapueT TIEAN UOPUo]
¢o ‘pr1 Wewdopaadg
Lynbg 9déq sunoooy

pr wanrdpjpaagg Ambg

00 8F0°9

AURTUISN ‘U3YIURA
£0108 ‘L optnspy

dnoin ¢y

st CTE'y

0102 XO' Od
pry suonnpes £52ug wory
P01AI9G JAUI0ISN ) ¥8aUSINg

NO4F

STI7 0ZIN 1159 BUB]
"Amgspi] ‘proy

MOTSIIT AL OB y8autsng
sIpMo L HorfjiARg Ay,

FIVNAING
JUBLUNIIZRY 271810uH

VNL Lad ARPoY) 9Be|iA
meysyong g ssaulsng
XUy ‘9SHOH uosme(

W00 03913 1 31

00'bZs’!

{4¢ 1dY pojpuig
*AuruIaD o] “eenyg
naung {1 ‘Isn0y osiey

asdijoy

BLLOG'Y

A9 6794 “SIysesplique)
‘uOp3UNUNE Nieg
ssous[ng AYo0NBuIuIY
oy Aeswrey / hun

PAHUWTT SOVH

00'000°05LTT

§1-8ny-11

SIMPDGEP
a8aryo Sunipoyy pur poxad

00000°052°22

141 V¥OH
‘wopuo] ‘aueT AIRouRy) §

pety [edey Aemacn()

¥ AJ1ma3s jo anpe A

udALE Lumdas Me(

(M EL
£1ndas Aue jo spejRed

3 1q2p Jo junowry

{apodsod YIIm) SSaEppY

juBunE
10 JGHPAI JO JUIEN]




r__ im\m

e

amjeudig

00099 1¥5 688 BOSIPN 8B T 4 yonanoq ang osrong
Y9Ny asnoH 0301 | -
7L F0°991 (YT [4§ vopud] oue] sodobDasnoyIEMBNY
sAey | ‘cropeD YA
T o 8Es T Av6 WFOH 07) %9 YOpI100) sInue
uopue ‘9duyn MEN UD D Hopied d
— i /¢ 10pADI)
1T SLLl ZNp 0D UoP 1] Wea ], 33010
Aep Aarang 005 "+ U P L
e dHr
80°860°S IAD Assufann) 110 19324 SAUNTZ() JURINOH]
1S “1PaNG JURYMIBIA 27 | ,
LSLTT 1AL M uopuoT SUOTIED Y RUITIO
0¢ 10y puepiog 121D 05 o D dHIW
0L ¥6T Tl NS AYOH 5POG M IIINGI
vopuor] Yeang wHiSHd 11 POCMSTADIN
- DIy zd
0§ L5T wiyBup g 30088 MaN uoiSuring preuopowiy
97} aprory uciBuipmg
"00'000'6 dHE NTOF aBURYIYY ¥o0Ig UOPUOT]
vopyoery pens peolg PO 4P wop
‘0006 18 FIN DIed 1182010 M S SIPU] |58
00 ‘peoy AwSPUTY ¢ HISIPEL A ,xL
& 1 L‘.m ¢ THZ 63N 2 uoy SIUEINQIIY
00st VO ‘preadinod ANIQIS PAEINRYD) JO ANINSHY
G6E “BSNOR 1018200010
. T X[ 78 wedsutiLng S1uaWARJ ASURpUNpay
59091 ¥of Od '901AT2g ADUIA[OSY]
gy ISLLS ‘ yeMaARLL ABPIOH
$L P07 NP ENT wjeoul] 350D SUCTINOS 203N [0
uopoI) 7 'z 28noH 801D s N
— ADE €
o'Lob IRSYIURIY 10008 Aend) AZroug woidzen
LT ‘snayneg “I00[d Qg
00°051°E dNY VZOd souzeq yds1o
‘UOpUOT “jaalig [Ed 06798 ]
PRy Jusiep
3 $10098 J0 anje A aaf8 Andas ajeq Aymads fue Ja sriaq | 3 19°P J0 Junowy (3pnsod yim) SSAIPPY 19 J0UP210 J0 HUEN




L * L \ sz oed \_\\Wmmvvew £ amieudig

. YHS ‘
00°062 HIDM Vopuo] ‘wioqieH $a3IAJIY hwdﬁcccou:ﬁ mg
a0y uoydwepuog [
00Ps0'z USye ‘sieny A0 .. adoing
. 0001 3WprRg 1017 1N 2IEMOS SpULMIEIOY
001251 DI 1§17 Spa¥] o Sa0IATRG
19ANS siug 3§ L7 - T7 1 erduehig sejpiy vosdung
. rLy 81871 )
00009 SASHIO L 16240 'SPRRT AeM oS PIIgaIoys
‘YUOTSION ‘pjatd Isead §
SR [1¥ 81571
GO¥Pe'1 SNYSHIO L 153 A 'SP JUARUIUSSY PIIGaITys
‘UHIOJSIOK ‘prarg 1583
00’7 . Uy sIm palury setodioy
3L COHTH UOPUOT 139§ pIOHID putt [endey a10us
b1 "shoH 13aAg puoy .
il SV 85N WEYBUIION
0oolge -QH—EQU XIgoayd ﬂmﬁ—c.«mv GO%—QO,—U@
ISOM ARM WIRTUURIA 9
- gV ATDH bopuo
00°0z1 19211§ WO 1§ £ 0f *SuIpjing Aegafieg
[9RUY aif), Joojd pig
00°000'SL AHE EW R1534uBy Bupnsuon) 30 WS
13ang URMIPIRY § _
, e MNE EN TIEAIRA
00°Z1¢'E “Oum.wmﬁﬂmﬁm LOE ,mwﬁm@wsm 07 2y I=2Qieq pIeyory
PIEAUQ) "JO0[:] PIE .
00°0L C XY LAd unduipy 1eanay
UIEUIPY ‘Jeeng yomyd 61
e YNNI 61INH xassy 1dappmg .
(A4 “BIYS7) YONNGINSIC] PoIYS tiu(] 210382}
RqEZITY uaendy [ himn)
0TTLTL NHL tHd SUID)SAS USUIySaL)e
pIoJpmiy ‘proy Sulfjog 1 s HSRHTY
. e
858 9¥d Aalioyp) yordurpy sanYD poy
‘TU335217) AAQID) 61
o . Plvy JuBuIiR[S
F SIS Jo anfeA A3 AJ[AN235 aje(] A311n235 AUEB JO SIS | 5 3PP JO JUNOWY (apodsod yyim) ssazppy 10 J0JPo.D Jo suieN




“1yh1se

a1e(]

] ey
.\\JQ;FPR.W_ Q IS

0578 Z4AE 1§ 2uysjIeL Ynos
PIRLIAS “MOY JDITD 09 WiPIH PIGHHSI M
e L1L6MD
TESTIOE Yormipion “jred HOo0iqpen SIBULFE UL M
— “Yreaypnyl ‘asnoH US1E A
oz , 1A 1871 |
006t spea ‘1ang uaBuliiom BIOHOHOS ApmepRy pIRpm
‘arpnhg PMOL V|
00008 T Is7 ——
1S §poa] ‘a0eld ¥rd €1 %2 WELNATEA
e ) qHL 8SM
peise SPUBIPLIAL 152, ‘TTESIEM gljoap
‘S[YUsolg ‘peoy uopury
20'69L°T ; o .
ST 1oysayauejyl "SPTALA P JAN'ISEA NN
Az1aig ‘sndwe 1524 3N
- AX8 8TAM
6L 989 PIopE A ‘MOpBIW SUTIEN DRI 1S ],
. ) ‘T fuipring &4 U 5 . *
798961 fueduwon 1oddng 195 AL
2841 mm.._u cdd um3uLiooy oD umn:.g
P . 131G mhﬁkfﬁ.mm TN 021y % seysmug sepqqng Wy L
00010 AT19 1N topuoy =
"pray AU0qRIAIRIN 90T BIEpRIA
o a1L 91N
8G°LE falmg ‘uopqIng Ynog
35T JOOH §TT 202D HIOHINO) FSMISIRS
SSAUISILE 280 NOOH S Iun
PRy . juBite
¥ OLINIIK JO INBA HaAed LJrIn2as e A3Lmoas Aue Jo spRaqy | 7 3gep Jo JInowy (apoagsod yjim) SSAIPPY 10 Jo3pad Jo ey



Appendix C

Fairpoint Group plc - in Administration

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Abstract for the period from 10 August 2017 to 5 October 2017

SOA Value £ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
0.00 Leasehold Property 0.00
0.00 Other Intangible Assets 0.00
0.00 investments 450,001.00
450,001.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00
0.00
SECURED CREDITORS
(22,750,000.00} Fixed Charge Claims 0.00
0.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,172.00 Cah at Bank 18,902.30
0.00 Intercompany Debt 100,000.00
7.750.00 Office Equipment 0.00
118,902.30
COST OF REALISATIONS
0.00 Health care contributions {21.50)
0.00 Pension contribution {145.43}
0.00 Salaries (2,245 .46)
(2,412,39)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{2,233.00) Holiday Pay 0.00
(6,140.00) Wages 0.00
0.00
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(495,650.00) Trade Creditors 0.00
(85,080.00) HM Revenue and Customns 0.00
(5.336,928.00) Intercompany 0.00
(41,755.00} Employee Claims 0.00
(625,804.00) Other Creditors 0.00
0.00
EQUITY
(494,436.00) Ordinary 0.00
0.00
(29,820,104.00) £§66,490.91
REPRESENTED BY
Payabies 754.70
RBS Admin Acc 116,612.22
RBS Admin No 2 Account 450,001.00
VAT Receivable {Payable) {(877.01)
566,490.91
566,490.91

—_———



Appendix D

Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Proof of Debt

In the High Court of Justice No CR-2017-006489

Fairpoint Group Plc In Administration

Company No: 04425339

Lindsey Cooper, Alexander Kinninmonth and Gareth Harris appointed as Administrators to the above Company on 10 August 2017

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 10 August 2017

-

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

4
2 | Address of creditor for correspondence.

3| Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and £

outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

4 | Detaits of any documents by reference to which the debt can be

substantiated.
There is no need to attach them now unless the Joint
Administrator has requested it

5 | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest | £
please state amount.

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

7 | Particulars of any security heid, the value of the security, and the
date it was given.

£
Date
8| Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of goods
supplied to which the claim relates.
Signature of creditor or person authorised {o act on his behalf
Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in reiation to creditor

Address of persan signing (if different from 2 above)

L

Notes:

1. This form can be authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com, by entering your name in
block capitals and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previcusly
notified to the office holder. If campleting on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company.



Appendix E

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

Charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allccated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretariai and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Scuthampton are attached.
Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise externai supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not reguire
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are
known as 'category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements.

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the cost
is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Southampton will be proposed to the relevant approving
party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.



Appendix F

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 480 - 530 480 - 530

Directors / Associate Directors 365-425 365-425
Manager 230-350 230-350J

| Assistant Managers 225-230 225-230

Administrators 171-190 171-190

Support staff 160-195 160-195

Category 2 disbursement rates

Subsistence

T£25 per night (from 3% September 2013)

Travel {car)

42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

‘Tracker’ searches

{ £10 per case




Appendix G

Category 2 disbursement table

his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Hoider’s firm or to any party in which the office holder or

Recipient, type and purpose £
Incurred Paid Unpaid
to date to date to date
Mileage 103.72 0.00 103.72
Total 103.72 0.00 103.72 |




1

$10°1L8L3 {eroudde JO) 51800 SuH) |M0)

£0E3 aw Aunoy sdeseay

5L0813 oL¥'ez3 0F1'053 03 619'743 0Z1'623 SIFOT MG (HOL

065 - [+: 148 o8z - {74 g £INOH Je3a,

— R P R T ——
wauBoid !auﬁz&! LePIOURIAE -.8___-_. 5_322-!8.._ _navi_!. mov:n.:_ 3?. -uae_ z..u._sao:. £§coeu& ey u...aiu:. BISHML FINLBA UO ADPR 9 uuu:.oc. Oy - - o8 08l - (1]} g BIBYBY MPODCT SRR
. : et REBEH T e e L i " g S i oot oy R T o ST e

“3180 0y it PUR AAGHRUGT 4 8p100%0) 8 A0S B4 JR) Uk Gursue BIANNL BNORUBILOS 10 UORRDNY *andsy AU INOLIMA P33R 39 A sumep ssuwnose |

SPetSs 394 'SloppID 0} K08 [R1LIO] AONINS J0 UORBNeded SIPAL Ohny 'SHIDE X O] SO “SWit Jo Juswaalie 'seuanb 1oppa yuwa Bujeap sapapuii 0GLL - - 0oz 0o - 0'+e [Jv]8 SIONPMD

T B N A NP e e S I R e P PRI S IR S ETS o e v R T T e i ~ -

papadye & fupeR on) - - - - Buips)
“SENES| AJ3JS pUR U¥Bay Ja/pue
|BUBLILDANIB O 318 A154] JE1 BRWNTESE bste jJBPNY AU '92UB KA LALRUI STOGLSILIOD OU IPLR PUB $I1IAXP JO LOREINIO-00 liny SIAVIS) ISPCH SOUQ A 'SEsSR
AL asped) o panba: uolOR [9H3) OU 90 I AJ80E SHUNSEE 1H8ong By RARRAdnS AN DU SURUS) s BONESD pue UOLJBH0D IR ‘319 suopEnoliay JaRAUGD
'sonied pasa wa Bukeap "yoBd sems Jo uogeledesd Bulpnp sseupend Jo weg Bevee Augd P o LXIS] U PUE suNers a1 o LOJUATAY g Bukeag

SIBLI SNORUBILITS U LM SIEIFBLPD DU Apadord 'SIqep 1004 58 (PN K3sse Buunsu pue Buinoes 'Buidjnuap Bupnious siesse jo uogssifes. su o spedse iy | 0 [61 0'ge 00L 05 a0z ANy jO voyasiirey

i B IR e e T R T T T e R R NN R T RN D - I B, Y RS i N
"\ —

-ugEpRpun Bunq wogo AIganaw 10 so1Ape JBE9) aANbE) YoM SUOIESURY JUBPIIIRE [RUFNW OU [SADUN suoqeBisean LSpIaL; 2290 Y Jeg
SaLwnese 1a8png ay) a&ﬁu!uti&cou u.a_eﬁ:vsu 513 L0 SIS PUR UOREACLN| $83UIENG J0 WHLLIRdSO 2y of Buroday “sUcamOdaD HORHHOR 10 SIYBA i3pur|

10 suof 1, *$SUOA 1 .wo-n _.22 » efusiod Euzac.u. 3.83 ; »vsasgb&oo ab!!su 4l JO Mad: Pue LORONOD | D 9E 04 044 - 0al a7 suojeBpeaily

R T T R T T TR By R N AR R R il N T T T ol ”
"SUNCHY Z1 11 PRpNpUCa 3 ﬁ

20 B58) 3y JeL) pue “papredde & SO0 SI0PPaIO OU [RY; ‘S1EP ) 0N a1e 8DI0IR; 6 AURDWOD A L BELLNSSE jaOpNg B SORNRLIC) BANEOR @iz "SM01TeND |
S AuRdWIOT s Y Bursiey ‘sewaas vorsuad (o dn BUpUm, sy L mi-tv ‘afugeew Aloinjers-uoy fre Buuasuod 'EEW pEORARAL (e Bugesp 'ABejaas pue
Bunueid s8e0 ‘Smaisar 9 DUNBLBEUT Sy X ] Saﬂen_,eu_vcwb..fo uomenuqns ‘suewARd pue Ke9e) o Bumuey “saelY 10 WeWIRLS Jo Dum ‘suaLNop:

Jswdtde jo ?!_o.ﬁn pue a._e..o??lt el 2_ Aq _uo.ons. b .535 L EES o) .sto 4 Jho _3.._5 B§E iﬁﬁa? [k 4 - arl 09 2L - 08 084 Bujuurid pus uoBEGSILILDY

a3 6L 08)3 [ 03 s 0Z53 (400 Jad sBrapae} ey abreyn

§ Jiodong HopaIg
el B .:i.lv._jn;. HEI0EIY auue,d
1 02800

L102 Jequedes g7 ;e 3y

FWHED 9 SJOIRASIDY Bl

2d dnoip pnodaey  aweN Auedwon

H xjpuaddy



Appendix |

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators in the administration

Joint Administrators’ expenses likely to be incurred

£

incurred to Expected Expected

date future total

Bond 85 Nil 85.00
Statutory advertising 8§46 846 169.20
Website fee 8 Nil 8.00
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) Nil 1,250.00 1,250.00
Legal fees 2,773.58 25,000.00 27.773.58
Insurance Nit 500 500.00
RNS announcements 1,800.00 Nil 1,800.00
Mileage 103.72 40 143.72
Payroll costs 6,630.55 500 7,130.55
Pension Advice Nil 1,200.00 1,200.00
Statement of Affairs preparation 7,000.00 0.00 7,000.00
Total 18,485.45 28,574.60 47,060.05




BT562

87'66%

911>
TE/SE

00°69¢
00°59¢€

[4:X4 14
68'66¢
98'01F
00°5Ze
¥'881
69'E6¢

[0'8ET

HE'8ZE
#O6TE
TLLEE
00'59€
[AA¥4Y
S99y

L8z
LL08e

38114
L0'6EYy
ST'EEE
£5°981
G5'12E
TZ°¢hE
[AR:14
16t
94'£8E
$T 162
174N

jzala ]
Sbeiany

00'8ZE501 3

00'628'501 3

05'vov ¥

0S¥y F

-05°iyS F

0S'/¥S ¥

0ggeE'sz 3
064590 7
00'E8ET 3

00'SE6'T F
08°T0€ 3

05801 3

00Ees’e ¥

09°08¥'52 3
00°075°91 3

059627 3

00612 7
05'¥92'¢ 3
05°002'E 2

05'978'c 3

05'98°E F

05 L8g'er 3

00'TLE'T T

00°EEL 3
00512 ¥
Q0EPS 3

05°£01's 3

05°£9'T 3
054421 3
00PEE'ET F
05'Z81'L 3
0SSt 7

$1507) S
1€30]

8Z'S6Z

‘D0'STES0L 3

L95¢

00°STL'S0L ¥
1'9%¢

€l

T

g
ST

el
LET

SINGY
€J0]

00°06)

00'eER 3
rr

_00'9i8 3

00
00

00
00

T’
00
a0
00
[
00

00

00
00

00
00
oo

00
aa

143
00
0o
£e
oo
60
oD
oo
ao
0o
00

Hexs Jeddng
g SJLISISSY

ov'ast
06'68£'8 3
Zs
05coE'e 3
TS

(]

1]

oo

9L
6E
(R
00
44
[A

[44

80
50
o
oo
oo

£0
ee

Ex1r4

T 44

05'09e'1Z 3

e

0098E"IZ 3

siabeuely

SIOIENSIIUDY  JUEISISSY

£9'892 vivie

00°'L0Z'E) 3 05'87T8Y 3

sy

1'9ZL

D020Z'L 3 0geIT'er 3

o8y Fa: 43
L] 50
go sa
00 122
00 ST
88 L6t
ST A
oo 6%
00 00
(1] (]
€7 £'61
oo 91
6'8¢ F4-14
6'8E 911
00 R
oo 90
0o oL
0Q b
o0 44
[431] s
P 028
(441} e
00 LT
00 <0
oo 00
00 [44
00 LT
00 144
L0 94z
90 18
[14] 07
EERIRCTY
SPRI0SEY
siabeueyy / siopaing

sejey

EVLEY oBraany
. i 10D
0gZTLCH 3 oun [e101
Vi BINOK (B0
0§°2ZLEL 3 (£00Z ver woud) 150D 8wl jejoL
vz {£002 uer wo14) sanoH 1e10)
¥o o)
b0 siapely je6a
siene |26 - sianew duads asen
00 wol
00 SN / SIapoyeys
SIBPIOYRIRYS - Siaalel DyPeds ase)
ro 5oL
00 SKIHPBI] PRANSSUT
0 SIONPAID PAINDIS
o0 SIONPRD) [BAUAISII]
00 suoday pue sbunssy Jo3pal) ByI0
00 saakoidwy
00 SU0da) pue SGUNBSLL SIBNIOURIRYS/SIORPID 151
stoypas)
I d lejo1
o1 SSRUSNG JO e
[eX¢] Auadoud pue pue
0o sioypais Buisesfgu
00 saiew)
8z Jayiofiessuab - syssy
5198SY Jo uonesHesy
0o 1804
0o ¥aao/suonetnsanut
sSUONRSASIAUT
INE A [LaLTE
17 Siape xey
0 SHEyy JO JuaWsiRl5
A1) SBWARS pue SAEIY
&0 siapew juaunuodde-aid
70 teauall - sunuedde-150d
0'0 WIS LOISUS
00 WNNUBG/I0KIP/(S)0103uG
T8 awabeuey ase)
00 UoieuLioj punoiBieg
) uduuioddy £00T wer
Guluueld pue uonensSIIPY W
slauned Juads sinoy poLag

210z Jaqueidag gz o1 / 10z 1snBny gL Wol; pouad By} 10} SISAIBUR 10D LUl BdIS SJORINSUILLDY JUIoT

97d dnois jurodne

r xipuaddy



.§2°98¢€ 00°S8E' L 3
52°99¢ 00°E8E'LLT

1 B4 0fraos 3
SyozE  0050/3

00°625 00°ZE9'Z 3
00°59€ 00262 7 _
00°59€ 000EL 7

29608 00'019'T 3
50°'967 00'924'L 3

g 'Gee 052623
00'SZ¢ 05729 ¥

£5°SEE 05°/E9 F

00'STr 05471 3

(o888 |00'IE6'993
{9'T6E _los'gsey
cooor _ JoobEed
£6°vbe 10579221 3
00°522Z _loosery
00'S2¢ _osszey
TE0  00807TF
T LbE __losseg'sey
£9'5bE ENSET
sa1ey 51507 Bl
abesany 210}

§97°99¢

o0eseLL 3
¥00Z

00'€6E°1L 3
#'002

[ 4
[o4

0's
80
07
[4:

't
€1
£0
6'T
€0

98

60

1
oLe
90
£0
STb
1101
[42

SIN0H
[e301

00'0
00°0 3
oo

0003
00

0'e
00

(]
0’0
00
00

00

00
00
00

00
[IK4]
00
00
00
00
a0
00
00

418 Joddng
] SJUBISISSY

Ll
09°Z20'C 3
il

09'220'2 3
PH

(Y]
00

00
o0
00
00

00
00
00
o0
o0

vk
¢
LA
'S
00
00
60
£t
0

v0'8zz
05°6L9'LL 3
B8

08'629°LL 3
6’19

I3
£0

F44
¢
00
[

oz
£l
£0
0
00

1A 4
00
00
L't
50
(4]
[
8'0¢
£0

siabeuely

SIOJRASHILIPDY  UZI5ISsY

00512

008z 3
ok

00°8LZ ¥
[ 2

L]
0o

0o
00
00
00

00
o0
00
00
00

oL
00
00
00
00
oo
oo
01
00

siabeueyy

2108t

00'9IL'ZE 3
0'sg

00'91£°2E 3
098

5%
g1

L§:]
g0
02
0E

gL
00
00
ST
€0

g'5L

60

00

(348

oo

S0

£e1

g/E

5

EREIv AT
21RI0SSY
/ SI0P2AIC|

6ET6Y

00°L91'9T 3
(%]

0049192 3
Vis

00
00

00
00
00
00

(]
00
Q¢
o0
00

1’19
00
00
06
00
00
6'El
[4:14
00

slauied

sajeyd
afeiany
1300

sulj oL
SINOH )0 )

(£00Z ver wou4) is0D i) [E)0L
(£00Z Bl Wo1d) SINOY [e30 L,

18jo ),
siapep |ebaq

sianje [efan - slapel oypads ase)

el
SICHpaID) PRINJAsUN
SIOPPSL]) PAINISS
saaioiduwig

S4031P21D

L2

$S2UISNG JO JeS
Ayadoig pue puel
EEnEte]
1Yjo/iesauab - s)assy

SJOSSY JO uoljestjEay

LT

SIYIRIN Xe |

SIUBWARY pue 5313339y
siIgpew Juaunuicdde-ald
jesauab - yusunuiodde-1sod
dnpjueg/x01gep/(sHopadiq
wawabeury ase)
uopewsojul punaibyeg
Juawuioddy

£00¢ uer

Huiuug)d pue uoREnRSIIUPpY wou4

Juads SInoy

poUsd

210z 1snBny g o] pouad 9y} Jo) SIS0D 8N USHENSILILPY Jusuwiuioddy ald

971d dnoug Juodaey

M xipusddy



BLLIE

BLLLT

88’9ty
88'0th

8T LIE
6C08E
00'59€

88'88¢
56'88E
J0'99E
00°SZF

107 L9€
14°08F
00951
£6'00%
0099€
ELGEY
[AN133
00'06Z

saey
aberaay

1#5'023 SIE10) sayiue dnolb Jo sejes aleys ay} 0} A19i0s Bunee. pApUSHXa LI} SY) 1By} WLLOD UBO BUE PBLINOUI BLWY BY) JO SISAIEUE UR PBULCLB] BABY SIONEISUILDY By
"£10Z 1SNBNY ) U0 SJolRASILILIPE L0 Juausuiedde sy 6} Joud papULT s3%1A195 (63T Julodlie  JO JO 925 BIBYS PSPUSIUI U} PUR PAJILTT SOURINSU| WA 'PANILUIT WXV Ul PaY SBJBYS aU) Jo 8ies ay)
Ui BUifESp Ul papustxs swil S{E1EP 0S(E 6|5 841 "PANWI 129UI] 88 I9C u} 4O SISSE pue $88UIsnq Ayt Jo ajes pabexoed 2id au) yum Bulesp L) papuadxa A SIEIBP BJIS BACQE U] “SloN

00'200°'8T) 3

00°800'8C4 3

00°865'L 3
00'86£°T ¥

09'LL8°T 3
05°6E6'T 7
00'8er 3

09'69Z'29 F
05°788'19 3
00267 ¥
008 3

00'EL6°4L 3
05’51 F
002E F
00218 7
0S'vib 3
05'4¥29°2T 3

‘0G'ZEBTS F

00'Zes 3

SI507) Sy L
(3ol

BL LT

00'800'821 3
THE

00°'800'8¢) 3
T

4
[43

£9
18
1

109t
16St

[41)

9'L0Z
£'0
[4]
61
£l
06
L7851
8T

SITIOH
ie1eL

oo
00°0 3
(2]

0003
00

00
g

00
[H]
0Q

00
00
00
00

R4
00
00
00
oo
00
0o
00

Hes yeding
9 SJUESISSY

(X248
09°028°) 3
vl

05°028°L 3
&l

o0
e

00
oo
00

[ 44
vl
Q0
o0

z'a
00
[4Y]

00
00
00
00

(YR ;4
00°008'y 3
g4}

00°00t'r 3
L

L)
oo

00
IRY)
o0

L0
£0
00
0o

88l
00
00
0
00
6T
SHT
[

siafeue

SIORNOSIIWPY  JUBISISSY

1.4 23"

os'rIe'Er 3
'8l

08 rig'er 3
'8sL

(]
o0

(]
00

gLl
gLl
c0
o)

90zTL
0
00
5T
00
00
£LT
[

siabeupp

TOIBL
00°083°Tr 3
30}

00'095°2¢ 3
80}

Tl
T

4]
T's
fa

424
874
80
0

[X-14

0a

00

09

€1

¥ET

gt

90
Jaugleaigg
318055y
 siapaig

FLVEY
0OEhe'sy 3
o'ze

oUEIE'Sr 3
976

e
o'
00

00

r'ig

L'18

00
bRy

88t
S0
00
0's
00
£L'ET
£'61
Jul)

siauled

sojey
abelany
1900

Ul [#oL
SINOH 8oL

{£00Z Uef o1} ys0 awny Jej0 |
(2002 uer woJ4) SINOH [ej0 )

LT3
sianey (eba]
siopep |eba - sianew dipoads ase

L2 Y

SIOHPILD PaINDs

saaA0idwy
SI0UPIND

L0
S53UISNq JO JeS
Apadold pue pue
SRREYD

SJASSY JO uUoESHEYY

18304
SJATIEW Xe |
KUaLARd pue 5308054
Sipew JuaLiuiedde-aid
1dnnjueq/ioigap/(spownana
Wwawabeueyy ase)
ugIewWIoUl punoubyoeg
usunuioddy £00¢C ue[
Bujuue|d pue voneRSIuLRY wol4

WB4S SINGY pouad

SIUBWISAAU] 0 3{BS - SISIFBUE 1S09 swwi juswjuisdde aid G415 SIOIBASIIWEY Jwol

UoNESIUILPY U] - 34 dnolg) Julodiey

¥ xjpueddy



Appendix L

Analysis of pre-administration costs

Pre-administration costs incurred

£
Incurred Paid Unpaid

Administrators’ fees 71,393.00 44 453.00 26,940.00
Administrators’ fees re sale of 20,547.00 20,547.00 0.00
investments
Administrators’ Disbursements — 19.13 0.00 19.13
Mileage & Travel
Administrators’ expenses — Legal Fees 9,790.50 0.00 9,790.50
{Eversheds)
Total 101,749.63 65,000.00 36,749.63
Pre-administration costs paid & identity of payer

By whom paid Date paid Amount {£)
Administrators’ fees Fairpoint Group 7 August 2017 65,000.00

Pic
Total 65,000.00




UL/} UOYS U) 35043 01
ewioq
NIgVIL DNIGVILL L10T WO q105
m i Supes)
TG e BT e
e womOs
LNWINEO] aNIgvaL INVPRIOO {812T1E) LNYINNOA LNVIRHOQ ANYINNCGD

||||||||||||||||||||||||||

]

NO0T

ONIGYUL sTTUE)
LNVWNY0a
T sriwey) g L]
) Uity
[ A
%00Y

dno.ug Jodiey

FUNLONYLS dNOYD INICd ¥V



